## **RESOLUTION #22-05**

## A RESOLUTION REVISING VILLAGE POLICY REGARDING TERM LIMITS FOR APPOINTEES TO VILLAGE BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS OF THE VILLAGE OF PINEHURST, NORTH CAROLINA.

**THAT WHEREAS**, the Village of Pinehurst has an established Council Policy regarding term limits for appointees to Village Boards and Commissions; and

WHEREAS, Village staff is reviewing existing Village Council policies to determine updates or recommended changes to said policies; and

WHEREAS, Village staff has identified recommended revisions to the Council's term limits policy to include the Historical Preservation Commission and update the name of the Community Appearance Commission to the Beautification Committee; and

WHEREAS, Village Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Pinehurst to amend the term limits policy as listed in Section 1 below; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Village Council of the Village of Pinehurst, North Carolina in Work Session assembled this 22nd day of February, 2022, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That effective with the date of the resolution of the Village Council of the Village of Pinehurst adopting this policy, the following shall be the policy of the Village with regard to term limits for appointees to Village of Pinehurst boards and commissions:

- 1) **Board of Adjustment:** Members are limited to two consecutive terms (six years) and may not be re-appointed to the same board for a period of one year.
- 2) <u>Planning and Zoning Board</u>: Members are limited to three consecutive terms (six years) and may not be re-appointed to the same board for a period of one year.
- 3) **Beautification Committee:** Members are limited to three consecutive terms (six years) and may not be re-appointed to the same board for a period of one year.
- 4) <u>Historical Preservation Commission</u>: Members are limited to three consecutive terms (six years) and may not be re-appointed to the same board for a period of one year.

Resolution 22-05

## **SECTION 2.** This Resolution passed and adopted this 25th day of January, 2022.

(Municipal Seal)	VILLAGE OF PINEHURST VILLAGE COUNCIL
	By: John Strickland, Mayor
Attest:	Approved as to form:
Kelly Chance, Village Clerk	Mike Newman, Village Attorney

Resolution 22-05